



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 603/2015

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Petitioner

Through: SI V.P. Sharma, PS Mukherjee Nagar.

versus

MOHD SAEYD ABDULLAH & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SAVITRI (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**11.05.2022**

1. SI V.P. Sharma submits that efforts are on to serve the respondents who are both Afghan Nationals and requires more time. Let the process issued be awaited for next date of hearing.
2. Perusal of the record shows that both the respondents were tried for possession of commercial quantity of heroin. Both were acquitted vide judgment dated 15.01.2015. They were asked to furnish PB/SB for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- each under Section 437A Cr.P.C. None of them had furnished surety bond on the ground that no Indian National was prepared to furnish surety for them.
3. Put up on 14.10.2022 for further proceedings.

**SAVITRI  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 11, 2022/yo**