



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.L.P. 603/2015
STATE(NCT OF DELHI)

Petitioner
Through: SI Krishan Pal PS Mukherji
Nagar.
Mob-9968278186

versus

MOHD SAEYD ABDULLAH & ANRRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

% **14.01.2026**

Vide Order dated 17/05/2019 of the Hon'ble Court file was received for completion of service of R 1 & 2.

As per office note, steps have not been taken for service of R-1 and 2.

SI Krishan Pal PS Mukherji Nagar is present in Court and submits that he has not received summons in the present case.

It is observed that despite granting several opportunities in terms of orders dated 25.09.2019, 16.03.2020, 17.11.2020, 01.03.2021, 27.09.2021, 10.01.2022, 11.05.2022, 14.10.2022, 06.03.2023, 11.01.2024, 15.01.2025, 28.04.2025 and 23.09.2025 petitioner has not taken steps to serve the R-1 and 2. It seems that petitioner i.e. State does not wish to prosecute the R-1 and 2.

Matter has not been placed before the Hon'ble Court for the last more than a year.

Hence, in view of the above, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.02.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 14, 2026/yo